CH. 143] LAWS OF THE FORTY-SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

- 6 under the supervision of the bureau of labor; for the purpose of co-
- 7 operating with the United States employment service, and for carry-
- 8 ing out the provisions of chapter sixteen (16), acts of the Forty-fifth
 9 General Assembly, extraordinary session.

House File 500. Approved May 3, 1935.

CHAPTER 142

MUSCATINE COUNTY

S. F. 314

AN ACT to make an appropriation to Muscatine county, Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the 2 state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Muscatine county, Iowa, 3 the sum of one thousand three hundred and nineteen (1,319) dollars 4 and forty-seven (47) cents in full payment and settlement of main-5 tenance tax on land owned by the state of Iowa in drainage district 6 number thirteen (13) in said county.

1 SEC. 2. The state comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to 2 draw his warrant for said sum in favor of Muscatine county, Iowa, 3 and the treasurer of state is hereby authorized to pay the same.

1 SEC. 3. Receipt of said sum by said county shall be in full settle-2 ment of any and all claims and demands against the state of Iowa 3 for drainage taxes due and payable against and on account of land 4 owned by the state in said district number thirteen (13) in said 5 county.

Senate File 314. Approved April 29, 1935.

CHAPTER 143

OLD AGE PENSION FUND

H. F. 517

AN ACT to make an appropriation to the old age pension fund.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of any funds in the 2 state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for each year of the bien-3 nium beginning July 1, 1935, and ending June 30, 1937, to the old age 4 pension fund provided for in chapter nineteen (19) of the acts of the 5 Forty-fifth General Assembly in extraordinary session, the sum of 6 one million (1,000,000) dollars.

1 SEC. 2. The sum herein appropriated shall be transferred, from any 2 funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the old age

LAWS OF THE FORTY-SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CH. 144

3 pension fund from time to time, by the comptroller and at his discre-4 tion, for the purposes described under the provisions of chapter nine-5 teen (19) of the acts of the Forty-fifth General Assembly in extra-6 ordinary session as amended by senate file 357, acts of the Forty-7 sixth General Assembly.

House File 517. Approved May 4, 1935.

CHAPTER 144

POLK COUNTY

S. F. 385

AN ACT to make an appropriation to the treasurer of Polk county, Iowa, for paving assessment against the state of Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the 2 state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of four thousand 3 six hundred six (4,606) dollars and seventy-eight (78) cents to the 4 treasurer of Polk county, Iowa, in full settlement of paving assess-5 ment against the state of Iowa on account of paving Dean avenue 6 along the south side of the state fair grounds.

1 SEC. 2. The state comptroller is hereby directed to issue a warrant 2 payable to the treasurer of Polk county in the sum of four thousand 3 six hundred six (4,606) dollars and seventy-eight (78) cents and the 4 treasurer of the state of Iowa is hereby authorized and directed to 5 pay said warrant out of any funds not otherwise appropriated.

1 SEC. 3. The receipt of said sum by the Polk county treasurer shall 2 be in full settlement for any and all claims on account of paving Dean 3 avenue along the south side of the state fair grounds by the city of 4 Des Moines, against the state of Iowa.

1 SEC. 4. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be 2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Gowrie 3 News, a newspaper published at Gowrie, Iowa, and in the Jasper 4 County Mirror, a newspaper published at Monroe, Iowa.

Senate File 385. Approved May 4, 1935.

I hereby certify that the foregoing was published in the Gowrie News, May 9, 1935, and the Jasper County Mirror, May 16, 1935.

MRS. ALEX MILLER, Secretary of State.